
PRAIRIE RIDGE

(608) 230-4000

UNIVERSITY WOODS

(608) 230-4699

Annual Report
2024



 

Welcome to the Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries 2024 Annual Report,

a testament to a year marked by growth and meaningful achievement within  

our vibrant community. More than just a recounting of numbers, this report reflects 

the daily embodiment of our enduring mission: to serve a thriving community where 

seniors live with dignity, connection, and purpose. For me, 2024 marked my first 

full year as Oakwood’s President & Chief Executive Officer. Together, we navigated a 

complex and evolving landscape with unwavering resilience and shared determination. 

I am deeply proud of the clear vision and strategic guidance we have established, 

thoughtfully positioning Oakwood not only for the present but for a sustainable  

and thriving future.

Throughout 2024, Oakwood Village embarked on key initiatives that underscore 

our commitment to excellence. We strategically instituted innovative new training 

programs for our dedicated staff, significantly increased opportunities for ongoing 

staff education and professional development and were honored to receive both 

local and national recognition for the exceptional quality of our care and services. 

Furthermore, we continued to thoughtfully expand upon what it means to be  

a continuing care retirement community, and how we are delivering key services  

to the seniors that call Oakwood home.

This year’s successes are a direct reflection of the extraordinary dedication of our staff, 

the inspiring and unwavering spirit of our residents, and the steadfast support of  

our invaluable partners. This report highlights our enduring commitment to providing 

exceptional, resident-centered care, fostering a truly vibrant and engaging community, 

and proactively adapting to meet the evolving and diverse needs of those we so 

proudly serve. Despite the inevitable challenges inherent in our field, 2024 yielded 

significant successes and laid a strong and intentional foundation for a sustainable 

and impactful future. This progress stands as a powerful testament to the collective 

strength, deep compassion, and spirit of innovation that so distinctly define the  

heart of Oakwood Village.

Jan Hamilton-Crawford
President and Chief Executive Officer
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2,851,363 

215,444,435

Other

Total Assets

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS 2024

Current Assets 15,016,201

908,136 

128,863,002 

10,648,460 

57,157,273 

Assets Limited as to Use

Property and Equipment, Net

Bond Funds

Investments

Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries, Inc. – Obligated Group

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities 27,702,711

112,087,391 

128,483,659 

10,951,137 

(63,780,463)

215,444,435

Long-Term Debt

Refundable Entrance Fees

Other Long-Term Liabilities

Net Assets

Total Liabilities & Net Assets

“Obligated Group” excludes Foundation.
Audited Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

3,514,226 

214,189,275

2023

16,175,369

905,416 

137,660,339 

10,307,497 

45,626,428 

26,355,240

114,182,957 

125,811,366 

11,111,511 

(63,271,799)

214,189,275
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Measure of the organization’s ability to fund its annual debt service with 
operating cash flows and net proceeds from entrance fees. 

Desired trend = increasing over time

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO

DAYS CASH ON HAND

20
22

20
22

20
23

20
23

20
24

20
24

290 days

169 days

371 days

163 days

1.7
1.5

2.7
2.3

292 days

215 days

1.4
1.5

Measuring the number of days’ worth of cash operating expenses an 
organization could cover with its unrestricted cash and investments. 

Desired trend = increasing over time

Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries - Obligated Group CLA Peer Group

Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries - Obligated Group CLA Peer Group

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries, Inc. – Obligated Group

“Obligated Group” excludes Foundation.
Audited Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022.
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(248,206)Deficit Revenue Over Expenses

6,267,765Investment Income/(Loss)

EXPENSES
Operating Expenses Resident Care, Dining, Admin 56,989,046

8,192,293EBITDA Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortization

4,056,015

10,652,249

(6,515,971)

Interest Expense

Depreciation Expense

Operating Income/(Loss)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries, Inc. – Obligated Group

Net Resident Services 61,370,347

3,810,992 

65,181,339 Total Revenue

Other

REVENUE 2024

“Obligated Group” excludes Foundation.
Audited Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

(4,003,123)

6,407,358

59,597,162

3,746,142

3,757,541

10,399,082

(10,410,481)

50,903,097

12,440,207 

63,343,304 

2023
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ASSETS

Net Assets

2024 2023

Current Assets 321,343 

17,677,387  

265,653 

18,264,383  

Investments

Other

Total Assets

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 562,886 

158,285 

3,287,519 

6,537,917 

721,171 

Charitable Gift Annuity

Without Donor Restrictions:

Undesignated

With Donor Restrictions

Total Liabilities

17,543,212 

18,264,383 

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities & Net Assets

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Oakwood Foundation, Inc.
Audited Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

7,717,776  Board Designated

Liabilities

653,643 

15,753,590 

371,183 

16,778,416 

647,461 

133,698 

3,168,130 

6,941,665 

781,159 

15,997,257 

16,778,416 

5,887,462 
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REVENUE, GAINS, AND  SUPPORT 2024 2023

Contributions 1,588,954 

2,496,806 

4,085,760 

Investment Income/(Loss)

Total Revenue, Gain/(Loss) & Support

EXPENSES 

Program Services 2,174,221 

30,747 

2,539,805 

General & Administrative

Total Expenses

(1,545,955)Change in Net Assets

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Oakwood Foundation, Inc.
Audited Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

334,837 Fundraising

1,799,972 

3,052,486

4,852,458

4,685,662 

27,932 

4,982,031 

(129,573)

268,437 
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OAKWOOD LUTHERAN SENIOR MINISTRIES 
BOARDS OF DIRECTORS
as of April 24, 2025

OAKWOOD VILLAGE PRAIRIE RIDGE 
APARTMENTS, INC. 

Kevin Hayden, Chair

Lois Schulz, Vice Chair

Dan Stein, Treasurer

Jill Derr

OAKWOOD VILLAGE PRAIRIE RIDGE 
HOMES, INC. 

Kevin Hayden, Chair

Martha Jo Church, Vice Chair 

Sally Wolff, Treasurer

Bob Nicholson, Secretary

Tom Konz

OAKWOOD VILLAGE UNIVERSITY
WOODS APARTMENTS, INC. 

Kevin Hayden, Chair

Cliff Haaland, Vice Chair

Tom Hanson, Treasurer

Wynn Davies, Secretary

Bishop Joy Mortensen-Wiebe

OAKWOOD VILLAGE UNIVERSITY 
WOODS HOMES, INC.

Kevin Hayden, Chair

Kelly Sitkin, Vice Chair

Tom Vercauteren, Treasurer

Richard Rossmiller, Secretary

Mary Metz

OAKWOOD LUTHERAN SENIOR MINISTRIES INC.
Kevin Hayden, Chair

Sally Wolff, Vice Chair

Tom Hanson, Treasurer

Dan Stein, Secretary

Curtis Bush, Jill Derr, Dorothy Edwards, Barbara Gessner, Sarah Kruger (Ex-Officio),  

Bishop Joy Mortensen-Wiebe, Kelly Sitkin, Tom Vercauteren, Calvin Williams

OAKWOOD FOUNDATION, INC. 
Sarah Kruger, Chair

Donna Ulteig, Vice Chair

Rod Nordby, Treasurer

Lori Werbeckes, Secretary

Donna Beestman, Charlie Bunge, Barb McCarthy, Sue Ullsvik, Ed Young
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Advent Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

All Saints Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Bethel Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Bristol Lutheran Church ELCA 
Sun Prairie

Burke Lutheran Church ELCA 
Sun Prairie

Christ Lutheran Church ELCA 
DeForest

Common Grace 
Madison

Good Shepherd Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Hope Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Immanuel Lutheran Church ELCA 
Mount Horeb

Immanuel Lutheran Church LC-MS 
Madison

Lakeview Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Luther Memorial Church ELCA 
Madison

Lutheran Church of the Living Christ LC-MS 
Madison

Messiah Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Midvale Community Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Mount Olive Lutheran Church LC-MS 
Madison

New Heights Lutheran Church ELCA 
Black Earth

Norway Grove Lutheran Church ELCA 
DeForest

Our Savior’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Sun Prairie

Peace Lutheran Church ELCA 
Waunakee

Spring Prairie Lutheran Church ELCA 
DeForest

St. James Lutheran Church ELCA 
Verona

St. John’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

St. John’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Prairie du Sac

St. Luke’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Middleton

St. Mark’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

St. Martin’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Cross Plains

St. Paul Lutheran Church LC-MS 
Madison

St. Peter’s Lutheran Church LC-MS 
Arlington

St. Stephen’s Lutheran Church ELCA 
Monona

the Church 
Fitchburg

Trinity Lutheran Church ELCA 
Madison

Two Steeples Parish 
Blue Mounds and Mount Horeb

United in Christ Lutheran Church ELCA 
Morrisonville

Vermont Lutheran Church ELCA 
Black Earth

West Middleton Lutheran Church ELCA 
Verona

Oakwood Lutheran Senior Ministries 
ASSOCIATION CHURCHES
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